4. Recommendation for Increase in Authorised share capital of the company and alteration 

of capital clause of memorandum of association. 

Considered and approved increase in authorized share capital of the company from existing 

45,01,00,000 (Rupees Forty-Five Crores One Lac Only) divided into 4,50,10,000 (Four crores and 

fifty lacs and Ten thousand Only) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 each (Rupees Ten Only) to 

Rs. 51,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty-One Crores Only) divided into 5,10,00,000 (Five crores and Ten 

lacs Only) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 each (Rupees Ten Only) ranking pari passu in all 

respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company, Subject to approval of members at 

ensuing Annual General Meeting. 

5. Issuance of Bonus Shares